(a) For the three months ended March 31, 2021, other items primarily consist of business optimization costs and transaction related costs. For the three months

ended March 31, 2020, other items primarily consist of business optimization costs, including strategic review costs and transaction related costs.
(b) Costs to stand-up Nielsen as a standalone company including incremental Real Estate, IT/Infrastructure, TSAs and Commercial Arrangements.

 Quarter ended March 31,

2021
2020

Pro Forma
Net income from continuing operations   $ 109   $ 60

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests 3 4f

Net income from continuing operations
attributable to Nielsen shareholders   $ 106   $ 56

Interest expense, net 80 82
Provision for income taxes 60 25

Depreciation and amortization   127   136
EBITDA 373 299

Other non-operating expense, net 7 14
Restructuring charges – 3

Share-based compensation expense 7 10
Other items(a) 1 17

Dis-synergy costs(b) – (17)
New Nielsen Adjusted EBITDA   $ 388   $ 326

18Co
py

ri
gh

t ©
 2

02
1

Th
e

N
ie

ls
en

 C
om

pa
ny

 (U
S)

, L
LC

. C
on

fid
en

tia
l a

nd
 p

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
.

PRO FORMA ADJUSTED EBITDA RECONCILIATION

New Nielsen Pro Forma

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20 FY’20
Operating Income

Attributable to New Nielsen $177 $119 $222 $161 $679

Depreciation and amortization 136 147 140 127 550
Restructuring Charges 3 29 9   (4) 37

Impairment of long-lived asset – 41 8 97 146
Share-based compensation expense 10 10 10 4 34

Other items(a) 17 3 3 12 35
Dis-synergy costs(b) (17) (18) (18) (17) (70)
 Adjusted EBITDA

Attributable to New Nielsen $326 $331 $374 $380 $1,411

(a) Other items primarily consist of business optimization costs, including strategic review costs and transaction related costs
(b) Costs to stand-up Nielsen as a standalone company including incremental Real Estate, IT/Infrastructure, TSAs and Commercial Arrangements.

($ in millions) (unaudited)

19Co
py

ri
gh

t ©
 2

02
1

Th
e

N
ie

ls
en

 C
om

pa
ny

 (U
S)

, L
LC

. C
on

fid
en

tia
l a

nd
 p

ro
pr

ie
ta

ry
.

Q1’21 REVENUE RECONCILIATION

Reported Constant Currency Organic Constant Currency

2021 2020 Increase 2020
Increase/

(Decrease) 2021 2020 Increase

Audience Measurement $632 $615 2.8% $620 1.9% $632 $618 2.3%